

# Bombay Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

# THURSDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER 1901.

ES Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

# PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

#### BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

#### CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-4095.—Ráo Sáheb B. G. Kelkar, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Rahimatpur Municipality in the Sátára District vice Ráo Sáheb K. S. Mudle, resigned.

No. P-4096.-The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Shamrao Anant Latkar, Mámlatdár, a nominated councillor, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Karmála in the Sholápur District is approved.

No. P-4098.—Mr. Trimbak Chintaman Ghaisas, acting Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Bársi Municipality in the Sholápur District vice Mr. Hari Vishwanath Gokhale, resigned.

### Poona, 6th November 1301.

No. R-4661. – The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Govind Jiwaji Apte as Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Mádha in the Sholápur District for the triennial term commencing from the 1st September 1901 is approved.

No. R-4663.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb N. H. Mokashi as Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Dhulia in the Khándesh District for the triennial term commencing from 1st April 1901 is approved.

No. R-4665.—Mr. Trimbak Chintaman Ghaisas is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Bársi in the Sholápur District vice Ráo Sáheb Hari Vishwanath Gokhale, resigned.

I.-A-60

No. R-4666.—Ráo Sáheb B. G. Kelkar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Koregaon in the Sátára District vice Ráo Sáheb K. S. Mudle, resigned.

## Poona, 7th November 1901.

No. P-4143.—Mr. G. K. Gole has been elected Vice-President of the Khed Municipality in the Poona District for the triennial term commencing from the 1st October 1901.

No. P-4144.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Janardan Eknath Sahasrabudhe, Mámlatdár and a nominated councillor to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Junnar in the Poona District is approved.

No. P-4145.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Vyankatesh Damodar Puntambekar, Mámlatdár and a nominated councillor, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Talegaon-Dábháda in the Poona District is approved.

No. P-4148.—Dr. E. Hunt Cook has been elected Vice-President of the Lonávla Municipaliy in the Poona District for the triennial term commencing from the 1st October 1301.

Poona, 9th November 1301.

A. CUMINE,

Commissioner, C. D.

#### SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 3826.— Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Gururao Kalghatgi is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Gadag in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Sáheb Vishwanath Narayan Sathaye, resigned. 158

No. 3836.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Hanmant Ramchandra Datar, a nominated member, to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Muddebihál in the Bijápur District is approved.

#### Camp Bijápur, 6th November 1961.

No. 3852.—Ráo Sáheb Govind Venkatesh Datar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Devgad in the Ratnágiri District vice Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Narayan Parchure, resigned.

No. 3854.—Ráo Sáheb Bahiro Laxaman Belgundi is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Gokák in the Belgaum District vice Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Viehnu Bakre, resigned.

Mr. Gurrao Venkatesh Anvatti is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Chikodi in the Belgaum District vice Mr. Shankar Sadashiv Madlur, resigned.

Mr. Shankar Sadashiv Madlur is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Belgaum in the Belgaum District vice Mr. Gurrao Venkatesh Anvatti, resigned. Ráo Sáheb Krishnarao Ramrao Panjikar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Khánápur in the Belgaum District vice Ráo Sáheb Rajacharya Bindacharya Deepad, resigned.

Camp Bijápur, Sth November 1301. .

No. M.-138.—Mr. Krishnaji Venkatesh Potdar, B.A., LL.B., Pleader, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Municipality of Háveri in the Dhárwár District vice Mr. Kanteppa Bashetteppa, deccased.

No. 3871.—Mr. C. H. Blathwayt, I. C. S., is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Hángal, Karajgi, Kod and Ránebennur in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Bahádur Raghavendra Shamrao Baitmangalkar, resigned.

Camp Bijápur, 9th November 1301.

W. W. DREW, Commissioner in charge S. D.

E